The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent
what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of Northrop Grumman would have been had Northrop
Grumman�s offer to exchange and the Litton, Newport News and TRW acquisitions occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily
indicative of future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not include the realization of cost savings from operating efficiencies,
synergies or other restructurings resulting from the Litton, Newport News and TRW acquisitions.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes of Northrop Grumman and TRW that are incorporated by reference in this offer to exchange.

49

Edgar Filing: NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

54

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2001
($ in millions)

Northrop
Grumman

Pro Forma

TRW

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Northrop
Grumman
Adjusted Adjustments Combined

Assets:
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 464 $ �  $ 464 $ 240 $ �  $ 704
Accounts receivable 2,735 �  2,735 1,596 �  4,331
Interest in securitized receivables �  �  �  162 �  162
Inventoried costs 1,226 �  1,226 763 �  1,989
Deferred income taxes 36 �  36 231 �  267
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 128 �  128 170 �  298

Total current assets 4,589 �  4,589 3,162 �  7,751

Property, plant and equipment 3,940 166(a) 4,106 8,266 �  12,372
Accumulated depreciation (1,173) �  (1,173) (4,724) �  (5,897)

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,767 166 2,933 3,542 �  6,475

Other assets
Goodwill, net 8,668 119(a) 8,787 3,811 1,894  (k) 14,492
Purchased intangible assets, net 1,139 519(a) 1,658 �  1,902  (k) 3,560
Prepaid retiree benefits cost and intangible pension
asset 3,075 �  3,075 2,871 �  5,946
Other assets 648 (1)(a) 647 1,058 �  1,705

13,530 637 14,167 7,740 3,796 25,703

$ 20,886 $ 803 $ 21,689 $ 14,444 $ 3,796 $ 39,929

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities
Notes payable and current portion of long term
debt $ 458 $ $ 458 $ 839 $ �  $ 1,297
Accounts payable 1,019 �  1,019 1,742 �  2,761
Accrued employees� compensation 847 �  847 477 �  1,324
Contract loss provision 843 �  843 �  �  843
Advances on contracts 656 �  656 �  �  656
Income taxes 137 �  137 173 �  310
Other current liabilities 1,172 1,172 1,527 �  2,699

Total current liabilities 5,132 �  5,132 4,758 �  9,890

Long-term debt 5,033 127(a) 5,160 4,870 �  10,030
Accrued retiree benefits 1,931 224(a) 2,155 �  �  2,155
Minority liability 122 (107)(a) 15 �  �  15
Deferred tax and other long-term liabilities 927 253(a) 1,180 2,630 �  3,810

Edgar Filing: NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

55

Redeemable preferred stock 350 �  350 �  �  350
Shareholders� equity
Paid in capital and unearned compensation 4,433 306(a) 4,739 559 5,423(k) 10,721
Retained earnings 3,011 �  3,011 2,468 (2,468)(k) 3,011
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (53) �  (53) (469) 469(k) (53)
Stock Employee Compensation Trust �  �  �  �  �  �
Treasury Shares�cost in excess of par
value �  �  �  (372) 372(k) �

7,391 306 7,697 2,186 3,796 13,679

$ 20,886 $ 803 $ 21,689 $ 14,444 $ 3,796 $ 39,929

50

Edgar Filing: NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

56

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Income

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2001
($ in millions, except per share)

Northrop
Grumman Litton

Pro Forma

Newport
News

Pro Forma

TRW

Pro Forma

Adjustments Combined Adjustments Combined Adjustments Combined

Sales and
service
revenues $ 13,558 $ 1,345 $ (18)(b) $ 14,885 $ 2,024 $ (58)(b) $ 16,851 $ 16,383 $  � $ 33,234
Cost of sales �
Operating
Costs 11,219 1,120 13(b)(c)(d) 12,352 1,640 27(b)(d)(h)(j) 14,019 14,225 33 (h)(j) 28,277
Administrative
and general
expenses 1,335 121 � 1,456 189 �   1,645 1,111 � 2,756

Operating
margin 1,004 104 (31) 1,077 195 (85) 1,187 1,047 (33) 2,201
Interest
expense (373) (27) (41)(e) (441) (46) (32)(i) (519) (478) � (997)
Other, net 68 3 � 71 �  �  71 (429) � (358)

Income from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes 699 80 (72) 707 149 (117) 739 140 (33) 846
Federal and
foreign
income taxes 272 30 (25)(f) 277 59 (46)(f)(j) 290 72 (1)(f)(j) 361

Income from
continuing
operations $ 427 $ 50 $ (47) $ 430 $ 90 $ (71) $ 449 $ 68 $ (32) $ 485

Less,
dividends paid
to preferred
shareholders (18) �  (7)(g) (25) �  �  (25) �  � (25)

Income
available to
common
shareholders $ 409 $ 50 $ (54) $ 405 $ 90 $ (71) $ 424 $ 68 $ (32) $ 460

Average
shares basic 84.46 86.60 $ 103.24 159.18(1)
Average
shares diluted 85.26 87.50 104.14 160.08(1)
Basic earnings
per share:
Continuing
operations $ 4.84 $ 4.68 $ 4.11 $ 2.89(1)
Diluted
earnings per
share:
Continuing
operations $ 4.80* $ 4.63* $ 4.07* $ 2.87*(1)

Edgar Filing: NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

57

* Calculated by dividing income available to common shareholders by average shares diluted, which is calculated assuming preferred shares are not converted to
common shares, resulting in the most dilutive effect.

51

Edgar Filing: NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A